
03/13/2018 

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT 

July 12, 2018 
Agenda Item No. 3

SUBJECT: Taormina Mixed-Use (PA2017-217) 
Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-094 

SITE LOCATION: 424 31st Street 

APPLICANT: Ball Architecture 

OWNER: Vincent C. Taormina 

PLANNER: Liz Westmoreland, Assistant Planner 
(949) 644-3234, lwestmoreland@newportbeachca.gov

LAND USE AND ZONING 

 General Plan: MU-H4 (Mixed-Use Horizontal)

 Zoning District: MU-CV/15th St (Mixed-Use Cannery Village/15th St)

 Coastal Land Use Category: MU-H (Mixed Used Horizontal)

 Coastal Zoning District: MU-CV/15th Street (Mixed-Use Cannery Village/15th Street)

PROJECT SUMMARY 

A coastal development permit (CDP) to demolish an existing single-story office building 
and construct a three-story, mixed-use development. The proposed structure includes a 
745-square-foot commercial space at the ground floor and a 2,378-square-foot, single-
family residential dwelling on the second and third floors. The development also includes
a 400-square-foot, two-car tandem garage for the residential use and three uncovered
parking spaces for the commercial use. The project includes hardscape, landscape, and
subsurface drainage facilities. The design complies with all applicable development
standards and no deviations are requested.

RECOMMENDATION 

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures), because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment;
and

3) Adopt Draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2017-094 (Attachment No. ZA 1).
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BACKGROUND 
 
The Zoning Administrator approved Minor Site Development Review No. SD2016-008 on 
December 15, 2016, for the project, subject to conditions of approval. Subsequent to the 
approval of the Minor Site Development Review, the City received permit authority for the 
issuance of coastal development permits. As a result, the applicant applied for this CDP 
with the City to allow demolition of the existing office building and construction of a new 
mixed-use development within the coastal zone. Additional conditions of approval for the 
CDP are contained within the attached draft resolution.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Land Use and Development Standards 

 

 The property is located in the MU-CV/15th Street (Mixed-Use Cannery Village/15th 
Street) Coastal Zoning District, which provides for mixed-use development and is 
consistent with the City’s Coastal Land Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code.  

 

 The property currently consists of one legal lot developed with a single-story office 
building. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with one- and two-story, 
commercial and mixed-use structures. There are several structures in the immediate 
area that are similar in height at two-stories. Additionally, the Cannery Lofts 
development consisting of three-story mixed-use buildings is located near the project 
to the southeast. The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development is 
consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of development in the Cannery 
Village area. 
 

 The project design includes second- and third-floor decks, which serve to set back 
the second- and third-floor living areas from the street. These features serve to 
remove some of the massing, keeping the project at a pedestrian scale, which will 
helps maintain compatibility with the neighborhood. 
 

 The project has been designed such that it will be compatible with the scale of 
expected future development. 
 

 The proposed mixed-use development and accessory structures conform to all 
applicable development standards, including floor area limit, setbacks, height, and 
off-street parking as evidenced by the project plans and illustrated in Table 1 below. 
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Table 1 – Development Standards 

Development Standard Requirement Proposed 

Setbacks (min.) 

Front  0 feet  0 feet  

Sides 0 feet  0 feet 

Rear 10 feet  10 feet  

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

         Nonresidential 696 square feet (min) (0.25 FAR) 
 
1,392.9 square feet (max) (0.5 FAR) 

745 square feet 
(0.27 FAR) 

         Residential 2,785.8 square feet (max.) 
(1.0 FAR) 

2,778 square feet  
(1.0 FAR) 

Open Space (min.) 

         Common 75 square feet per unit  108 square feet 

         Private 5% of gross area for each unit (139 SF) 1,191 square feet 

Parking (min.) 

         Residential 2-car garage  2-car garage 

         Commercial 1/250 of gross commercial floor area  
(3 spaces) 

3 spaces 

Height (max.) 

         Flat roof/railing 26 feet ~22.5 feet 

         Sloped roof 31 feet 31 feet 

 
Hazards 
 

 The development is located on an inland property in a developed area more than 
500 feet from the bay. The project site is separated from the bay (the nearest body 
of water) by Villa Way, Lafayette Avenue, and a few blocks of mainly mixed use and 
commercial uses. The finished floor elevation of the first floor for the proposed 
structure is 9.00 feet based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 
(NAVD88), which complies with the minimum 9.00-foot (NAVD88) elevation standard 
for new structures. The identified distances from the coastal hazards areas coupled 
with the 9.00-foot (NAVD88) finish floor elevation, will help to ensure the project is 
reasonably safe for the economic life of the structure. 
 

 The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and 
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code 
(CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations 
specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior 
to the issuance of a building permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the 
inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are 
reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building 
permit issuance. 

 
 

3



Taormina Mixed-Use 
Zoning Administrator, July 12, 2018 

Page 4 
 

Tmplt: 04/03/18  

Water Quality 
 

 The project site is located more than 500 feet from the bay. The project design 
addresses water quality with a construction erosion control plan and a post 
construction drainage system that includes drainage and percolation features 
designed to retain dry weather and minor rain event run-off on-site. Any water not 
retained on-site is directed to the City’s storm drain system. 

 
Public Access 

  

 The project site is located on the Balboa Peninsula within the Cannery Village area. 
The project site is not located between the nearest public road and the sea or 
shoreline. The site is developed with a single-story commercial building and private 
parking lot. The site does not currently provide any views or access to/along the 
shoreline.   Vertical access to the bay front is available along 31st Street in front of 
the project site. Lateral access along the bay is available via the Rhine. 

 

 The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road, public viewpoint, public 
park or beach, or public accessway, as identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan. 
Furthermore, an investigation of the project site and surrounding area did not identify 
any other public view or access opportunities on the site. The project site is not 
located within the viewshed of distant public viewing areas. The project is located on 
an inland lot and will replace an existing nonresidential structure with a new mixed-
use structure (i.e., nonresidential) that complies with all applicable Local Coastal 
Program (LCP) development standards and maintains a building envelope consistent 
with the existing and anticipated future neighborhood pattern of development. 
Therefore, the project does not have the potential to degrade the visual quality of the 
Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse impacts to public views. 

 

 The project will improve an underutilized property in a predominately mixed-use area, 
which will in turn help to enhance the visual quality of the Coastal Zone for visitors 
and residents. 

 

 The entire frontage of the project site is currently utilized for vehicular access to the 
existing parking lot and no street parking is provided. Therefore, construction of the 
project would not result in a loss of street parking for public use. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of 
the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has 
no potential to have a significant effect on the environment. 
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The Class 3 exemption applies to the construction of apartments, duplexes, and similar 
structures designed for not more than six dwelling units in urbanized areas. The proposed 
mixed-use development is consistent with all requirements of the Class 3 exemption, as 
it contains one commercial tenant space and one residential unit on an existing 
nonresidential site.  
 
The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable. 
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical 
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within a 
state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical 
resource. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and 
residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding 
intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the 
subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the 
provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this 
meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website. 
 
APPEAL PERIOD: 
 
This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is 
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community 
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal 
Implementation Plan) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City 
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the 
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through 
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional information on filing an appeal, 
contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200. 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Liz Westmoreland, Assistant Planner 
 
 
 
JM/law 
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Attachments: ZA 1 Draft Resolution 
ZA 2 Vicinity Map 
ZA 3 Project Plans     
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05-15-2018   

RESOLUTION NO. ZA2018-### 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. CD2017-094 TO DEMOLISH AN 
EXISTING SINGLE-STORY COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING 
AND CONSTRUCT A NEW THREE-STORY MIXED USE 
DEVELOPMENT LOCATED AT 424 31st STREET (PA2017-217) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by Ball Architecture, with respect to property located at 424 31st 

Street, requesting approval of a coastal development permit.  
 

2. The lot at 424 31st Street is legally described as Lot 19 of Block 331 of Lancasters 
Addition. 

 
3. The applicant proposes to demolish an existing single-story office building and construct a 

three-story, mixed-use development. The proposed structure includes 745 square feet of 
commercial space at the ground floor and a 2,378-square-foot, single-family residential 
unit on the second and third floors. The development also includes a 400-square-foot, two-
car tandem garage for the residential use and three uncovered parking spaces for the 
commercial use. The project includes hardscape, landscape, and subsurface drainage 
facilities. The design complies with all applicable development standards and no deviations 
are requested. 
 

4. The subject property is designated MU-H4 (Mixed Used Horizontal) by the General Plan 
Land Use Element and is located within the MU-CV/15th Street (Mixed-Use Cannery 
Village/15th Street) Zoning District. 

 
5. The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan 

category is MU-H (Mixed Used Horizontal) and it is located within the MU-CV/15th Street 
(Mixed-Use Cannery Village/15th Street) Coastal Zone District. 
 

6. At a public hearing on December 15, 2016, the Zoning Administrator approved a Minor 
Site Development Review No. SD2016-008 for the project. 

 
7. A public hearing was held on July 12, 2018, in the Corona del Mar Conference Room (Bay 

E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and 
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning 
Administrator at this hearing. 
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SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of 

Regulations Section 15303, Article 19 of Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3 (New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures), because it has no potential to have a significant effect 
on the environment.  

 
2. The Class 3 exemption applies to the construction of apartments, duplexes, and similar 

structures designed for not more than six dwelling units in urbanized areas. The 
proposed mixed-use development is consistent with all requirements of the Class 3 
exemption, as it contains one commercial tenant space and one residential unit on an 
existing nonresidential site.  
 

3. The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable. 
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical 
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within 
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical 
resource. 

 
SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits, Findings and Decision) 
of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of such 
findings are set forth: 
 
Finding: 
 
A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The proposed development complies with applicable residential development standards 
including, but not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking.  

 

a. The maximum floor area limitation for residential uses is 2,785.8 square feet (i.e. 
floor area ratio [FAR] of 1.0.) The proposed gross floor area for residential use is 
2,778 square feet. 
 

b. The minimum gross floor area allowable for nonresidential uses is 696 square feet 
(i.e. FAR of 0.25). The maximum gross floor area limitation for commercial is 1,393 
(0.5 FAR). The proposed gross floor area of the nonresidential use is 745 square 
feet (0.27 FAR). 
 

c. The proposed development provides the minimum required setbacks, which are 0 
feet along the front property line abutting 31st Street, 0 feet along each side property 
line, and 10 feet along the rear property line abutting the alley.  
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d. The highest guardrail is less than 26 feet from established grade (9.00 feet 

NAVD88) and the highest ridge is no more than 31 feet from established grade, 
which comply with the maximum height requirements.  

 
e. The project includes a two-car tandem garage for residential use, and three 

uncovered guest/commercial parking spaces for the commercial component at a 
ratio of one space for every 250 square feet of gross floor area. Therefore, the 
project will comply with the minimum parking requirements. 

 

2. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with one- and two-story, commercial and 
mixed-use structures. There are several structures in the immediate area that are similar 
in height at two-stories. Additionally, the Cannery Lofts development consisting of three-
story mixed-use buildings is located near the project to the southeast.   The proposed 
design, bulk, and scale of the development is consistent with the existing neighborhood 
pattern of development in the Cannery Village area. 

 

3. The project design includes second- and third-floor decks, which serve to set back the 
second- and third-floor living areas from the street. This feature serves to remove some 
of the massing keeping the project at a pedestrian scale, which will helps maintain 
compatibility with the neighborhood. 
 

4. The project has been designed such that it will be compatible with the scale of expected 
future development. 
 

5. The development is located on an inland property in a developed area more than 500 
feet from the bay. The project site is separated from the bay (the nearest body of water) 
by Villa Way, Lafayette Avenue, and a few blocks of mainly mixed use and commercial 
uses. The finished floor elevation of the first floor for the proposed structure is 9.00 feet 
based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88), which complies with 
the minimum 9.00-foot (NAVD88) elevation standard for new structures. The identified 
distances from the coastal hazards areas coupled with the 9.00-foot (NAVD88) finish 
floor elevation, will help to ensure the project is reasonably safe for the economic life of 
the structure. 

 
6. The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and 

liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC) 
and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically 
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of 
building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation 
identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with 
approved investigations and CBC prior to building permit issuance. 

 
7. The project site is located more than 500 feet from the bay. The project design addresses 

water quality with a construction erosion control plan and a post construction drainage 
system that includes drainage and percolation features designed to retain dry weather and 
minor rain event run-off on-site. Any water not retained on-site is directed to the City’s 
storm drain system. 
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8. Proposed landscaping complies with Implementation Plan Section 21.30.075. A 

condition of approval is included that requires drought-tolerant species. Prior to issuance 
of building permits, the final landscape plans will be reviewed to verify invasive species 
are not planted. 

 
Finding: 
 
B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the 

Coastal Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or 
shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone. 

 
Fact in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The project site is located on the Balboa Peninsula within the Cannery Village area. The 

project site is not located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline. The 
site is developed with a single-story commercial building and private parking lot. The site 
does not currently provide any views or access to/along the shoreline.   Vertical access to 
the bay front is available along 31st Street in front of the project site. Lateral access along 
the bay is available via the Rhine. 
 

2. The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road, public viewpoint, public park 
or beach, or public accessway, as identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan. Furthermore, 
an investigation of the project site and surrounding area did not identify any other public 
view or access opportunities on the site. The project site is not located within the viewshed 
of distant public viewing areas. The project is located on an inland lot and will replace an 
existing nonresidential structure with a new mixed-use structure (i.e., nonresidential) that 
complies with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards and 
maintains a building envelope consistent with the existing and anticipated future 
neighborhood pattern of development. Therefore, the project does not have the potential 
to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse impacts to 
public views. 
 

3. The project will improve an underutilized property in a predominately mixed-use area, 
which will in turn help to enhance the visual quality of the Coastal Zone for visitors and 
residents. 
 

4. The entire frontage of the project site is currently utilized for vehicular access to the existing 
parking lot and no street parking is provided. Therefore, construction of the project would 
not result in a loss of street parking for public use. 

 
SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal 

Development Permit No. CD2017-217, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,” 
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
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2. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution 

was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the 
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local 
Coastal Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. The project site is 
not located within the appeal area of the coastal zone; therefore, final action by the City 
may not be appealed to the California Coastal Commission. 
 
 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 12TH DAY OF JULY, 2018. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Patrick J. Alford, Zoning Administrator 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor 
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as 
modified by applicable conditions of approval). 

 
2. No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or 

stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain 
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the beach, 
wetlands or their buffers. 

 
3. This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including 

landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way. 
 
4. Best Management Practices (BMP’s) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHP’s) shall 

be implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as 
designated in the Construction Pollution Prevention Plan (CPPP). 

 
5. The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters 

shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in 
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle 
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be 
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible. 

 
6. Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from 

the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock piles and 
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with 
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway. 
 

7. Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end 
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in 
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility. 

 
8. Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal 

Development Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit. 
 
9. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless 

specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 
 
10. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of 

any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal 
Development Permit. 

 
11. This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning 

Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being 
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious 
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to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained 
so as to constitute a public nuisance. 
 

12. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final construction 
erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building 
Division. 
 

13. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final drainage and 
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building 
Division. 

 
14. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of 

approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of 
plans. 

 
15. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division 

an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the Coastal 
Development file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments 
for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only 
and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict 
the elements approved by this Coastal Development Permit.  

 
16. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final landscape and 

irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought tolerant plantings, non-invasive 
plant species and water efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved by the 
Planning Division. 

 
17. All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with 

the approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and 
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming. 
All landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall 
be kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of 
regular maintenance. 

 
18. Prior to the issuance of building permit, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative 

costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division. 
 
19. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future 

owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current 
property owner or agent. 

20. This Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-094 shall expire unless exercised within 24 
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and 
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise 
granted. 
 

21. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless 
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents 
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from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of 
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including 
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature 
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s 
approval of Taormina Mixed Use Development including, but not limited to, Coastal 
Development Permit No. CD2017-094 (PA2017-217). This indemnification shall include, 
but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' 
fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, 
suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or 
bringing such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, 
attorneys' fees, and damages, which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions 
set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount 
owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 
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VICINITY MAP 
 

 
 

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-094 
PA2017-217 

 
424 31st Street 

 
 

Subject Property 

17



 

03/13/2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment No. ZA 3 
Project Plans 

18



PLAN	CHECK

expires:	4-30-2019

12-22-16

ZONING	APPROVED 12-15-16

A NEW MIXED-USE PROJECT 
FOR

seal

issue

A
 N

EW
 M

IX
ED

-U
SE

 P
RO

JE
CT

VI
N

C
EN

T 
C.

 T
A

O
RM

IN
A

42
4 

31
ST

 S
TR

EE
T,

 N
EW

PO
RT

 B
EA

CH
, C

A
LI

FO
RN

IA
 9

26
63

7-31-15

VINCENT C. TAORMINA

consultant

project

424 31ST STREET

description

sheet

sheet of

2018	STEPHEN	L.	BALL	AIA,	ARCHITECT
THE	INFORMATION	&	DESIGN	INTENT	CONTAINED	ON	THIS	DOCUMENT	IS
THE	PROPERTY	OF	STEPHEN	L.	BALL	ARCHITECT,	INC.		NO	PART	OF	TH IS
INFORMATION	MAY	BE	USED	WITHOUT	THE	PR IOR	WRITTEN	PERMISSION
OF	STEPHEN	L.	BALL	ARCHITECT,	INC.		STEPHEN	L.	BALL	ARCHITECT,	INC.
SHALL	RETAIN	ALL	COMMON	LAW,	STATUTORY,	AND	OTHER	RESERVED
RIGHTS	INCLUDING	COPYRIGHT	THERETO.

C

NEWPORT BEACH,
CALIFORNIA 92663

FO
R

SITE	DEV.	REVIEW

10-03-16SITE	DEV.	REVIEW

71
4 

74
3-

46
08

714 743-4608

PC	2 06-05-18

COASTAL 07-15-18

MIXED	USE	CALCULATIONS:

GENERAL	DATA:
FRONT	SETBACK 0'	(none)
REAR	SETBACK 10'	-	0"
SIDE	YARD	SETBACK 0'	(none)
MINIMUM	FLOOR	ELEVATION 9.00'
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 26'	-	0"	(flat	roof)
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 31'0"	(3:12	min.)

SITE	SPECIFIC	DATA	FOR	THIS	PROPOSAL:
PARCEL	AREA 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R.	(1.5	X	PA)= 4,178.70	SQ.	FT.
PARKING	PROVIDED 5

garaged	required 2
garaged	provided 2
non-residential	 3
ADA	van	required 1
ADA	van	provided 1

GROUND	(FIRST)	FLOOR	DATA
garage 		400.00	SQ.	FT.	
gross	floor	area 		745.00	SQ.	FT.	
net	floor	area 		656.63	SQ.FT.
vertical	circulation 		104.65	SQ.	FT.
common	open	space 	108.00	SQ.FT.

SECOND	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 1,635.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony 			418.00	SQ.	FT.	
private	open	space																418.00	SQ.FT.

THIRD	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 			743.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony	and	mech.			 			882.00	SQ.	FT.
private	open	space 			773.00	SQ.FT.
mechanical	space 			109.00	SQ.FT.

TOTAL	NON-RESIDENTIAL 			745.00	SQ.	FT.
NON	RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			745.00	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	RESIDENTIAL 			 2,778.00	SQ.	FT.
RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	PROPOSED 					 3,523.00	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R. 							1.27

COMMON	OPEN	SPACE
minimum	required 					75.00	SQ.FT.
proposed 			108.00	SQ.FT.

PRIVATE	OPEN	SPACE
5%	of	gross	floor	area 			138.90	SQ.FT.	MIN.
proposed 1,191.00	SQ.FT.

CODE	UTILIZED:	2013	California
Building	(CBC)	Electrical	(CBC)	Energy
(T-24-6)	Mechanical	(CMC)	plumbing
(CPC)	codes,	with	local	amendments	&
California	Green	Code
DISTRICT	AREA	CANNERY	VILLAGE;	ZONE	MU-CV/15TH;
LOT	19,	BLOCK	331,	LANCASTER	
ADDITION	TO	NEWPORT	BEACH;
GENERAL	PLAN:	MU-H4

MIXED	USE	CALCULATIONS:

GENERAL	DATA:
FRONT	SETBACK 0'	(none)
REAR	SETBACK 10'	-	0"
SIDE	YARD	SETBACK 0'	(none)
MINIMUM	FLOOR	ELEVATION 9.00'
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 26'	-	0"	(flat	roof)
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 31'0"	(3:12	min.)

SITE	SPECIFIC	DATA	FOR	THIS	PROPOSAL:
PARCEL	AREA 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R.	(1.5	X	PA)= 4,178.70	SQ.	FT.
PARKING	PROVIDED 5

garaged	required 2
garaged	provided 2
non-residential	 3
ADA	van	required 1
ADA	van	provided 1

GROUND	(FIRST)	FLOOR	DATA
garage 		400.00	SQ.	FT.	
gross	floor	area 		745.00	SQ.	FT.	
net	floor	area 		656.63	SQ.FT.
vertical	circulation 		104.65	SQ.	FT.
common	open	space 	108.00	SQ.FT.

SECOND	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 1,635.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony 			418.00	SQ.	FT.	
private	open	space																418.00	SQ.FT.

THIRD	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 			743.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony	and	mech.			 			882.00	SQ.	FT.
private	open	space 			773.00	SQ.FT.
mechanical	space 			109.00	SQ.FT.

TOTAL	NON-RESIDENTIAL 			745.00	SQ.	FT.
NON	RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			745.00	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	RESIDENTIAL 			 2,778.00	SQ.	FT.
RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	PROPOSED 					 3,523.00	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R. 							1.27

COMMON	OPEN	SPACE
minimum	required 					75.00	SQ.FT.
proposed 			108.00	SQ.FT.

PRIVATE	OPEN	SPACE
5%	of	gross	floor	area 			138.90	SQ.FT.	MIN.
proposed 1,191.00	SQ.FT.

CODE	UTILIZED:	2013	California
Building	(CBC)	Electrical	(CBC)	Energy
(T-24-6)	Mechanical	(CMC)	plumbing
(CPC)	codes,	with	local	amendments	&
California	Green	Code
DISTRICT	AREA	CANNERY	VILLAGE;	ZONE	MU-CV/15TH;
LOT	19,	BLOCK	331,	LANCASTER	
ADDITION	TO	NEWPORT	BEACH;
GENERAL	PLAN:	MU-H4

TEAM	MEMBER:

A	NEW	MIXED-USE	PROJECT	FOR	VINCENT	C.	TAORMINA
424	31ST	STREET,	NEWPORT	BEACH,	CA	92663

OWNER STRUCTURAL	ENGINEER
Vincent	C.	Taormina JKL	Engineering
424	31st	Street 900	N.	Santa	Anita	ave.,	#B
Newport	Beach,	CA	92663 Arcadia,	CA	91006
714-743-4608

PROJECT	ARCHITECT TITLE	24
Stephen	L.	Ball	AIA	Architect Alliance	Energy	Partners
P.O.	Box	9156 5530	Corbin	ave.,	suite	300A
Laguna	Beach,	CA	92652 Tarzana,	CA	91356
949-338-2679 818-921-4757

SURVEYOR	/	CIVIL	ENGINEER
Shree	Consultants	LLP	
3002	N.	Cottonwood	Street
Orange,	CA	92865
949-768-4467

INTERIOR	DESIGNER
Nila	Trider
P.O.	Box	8229
Newport	Beach,	CA	92658
949-644-9226

BUILDER
TO	BE	DETERMINED

SEE	A1.00	FOR	F.A.R.	CALCULATIONS

ASSESSOR'S	MAP

INDEXTOTAL	AREA	TABULATIONS,	LEGAL&	CODESVICINITY	MAP

G1.00
TITLE	SHEET

OCCUPANCY:
Zone	MU-CV/15th
1st	floor	occupancy	B	/	type	VB
1st	floor	occupancy	U	garage	/	type	VB
1st	floor	occupancy	S2	trash	storage	/	type	VB
2nd	&	3rd	floor	occupancy	R-3	/	type	VB

CODE	UTILIZED:	
2013	California	Building	(CBC)	
Electrical	(CBC)	
Energy(T-24-6)	
Mechanical	(CMC)	
plumbing	(CPC)	codes,	
with	local	amendments	&	California	Green	Code

DISTRICT	AREA	CANNERY	VILLAGE;	ZONE	MU-CV/15TH;
LOT	19,	BLOCK	331,	LANCASTER	ADDITION	TO	NEWPORT	BEACH;
GENERAL	PLAN:	MU-H4

SITE

PROJECT	DESCRIPTION

A	mixed-use	development	consisted	a	745	square-foot
commercial	space	at	the	ground	floor	and	a	2,778	square-foot
single-family	residential	unit	on	the	second	and	third	floors	with
a	400	square-foot,	two-car	tandem	garage	for	the	residential	use
and	three	uncovered	parking	spaces	for	the	commercial	use.

DEFERRED	SUBMITTALS	TO	BE	REVIEWED	BY	PROJECT
ARCHITECT	OR	ENGINEER	OF	RECORD	AND	CERTIFIED
PRIOR	TO	SUBMITTAL	FOR	PLAN	CHECK	OR	APPROVAL	BY
THE	CITY:

a. residential	elevator	equipment
b. fire	sprinkler

G1.00 TITLE	SHEET	&	MISSION	STATEMENT
G1.01 APPROVALS
A1.00 PLOT	PLAN	/	ADA	PATH
A1.01 FLOOR	AREA	CALCULATION	/	OPEN	SPACE	AREA
A2.00 GROUND	FLOORPLAN
A2.01 2ND	&	3RD	FLOORPLAN
A2.02 ROOF	PLAN
A3.00 NORTH	&	WEST	ELEVATION
A3.01 SOUTH	&	EAST	ELEVATION
A3.02 ARCHITECTURAL	FINISHES
A4.00 GENERAL	SECTIONS
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2018	STEPHEN	L.	BALL	AIA,	ARCHITECT
THE	INFORMATION	&	DESIGN	INTENT	CONTAINED	ON	THIS	DOCUMENT	IS
THE	PROPERTY	OF	STEPHEN	L.	BALL	ARCHITECT,	INC.		NO	PART	OF	TH IS
INFORMATION	MAY	BE	USED	WITHOUT	THE	PR IOR	WRITTEN	PERMISSION
OF	STEPHEN	L.	BALL	ARCHITECT,	INC.		STEPHEN	L.	BALL	ARCHITECT,	INC.
SHALL	RETAIN	ALL	COMMON	LAW,	STATUTORY,	AND	OTHER	RESERVED
RIGHTS	INCLUDING	COPYRIGHT	THERETO.
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ADA	PATH	CALCULATION

PLOT	PLAN	
(1/4"	=	1'	-	0")

A1.00

PLOT	PLAN	/	ADA	PATH
(1/4"	=	1'	-	0")

BUILDING	DEPARTMENT	COMMENTS:
1.	Prior	to	performing	any	work	in	the	City	right-of-way	an	encroachment	permit
must	be	obtained	from	the	Public	Works	Department.

PUBLIC	WORKS	DEPARTMENT	COMMENTS:
1.	Show	the	entire	driveway	approach	on	the	plans.	The	entire	driveway,
including	the	sloped	portion	of	the	driveway	shall	be	located	within	the	projection
of	the	side	property	line.
2.	The	project	shall	provide	a	minimum	4	foot	wide	ADA	compliant	pedestrian
path	around	the	driveway	approach.	a	pedestrian	easement	shall	also	be
granted	to	the	City.
Conditions:
3.	Each	unit	shall	be	served	by	separate	water	and	sewer	services.
4.	All	improvements	shall	be	constructed	as	required	by	Ordinance	and	the
Public	Works	Department.
5.	31st	Street	is	on	the	City's	Street-cut	moratorium	list.	Trenching/damage	to
said	street	will	require	extensive	street	repair.	Contact	Public	Works	for	repair
requirements.
Reconstruct	all	broken/damaged	panels	within	the	alley	along	the	project	alley
frontage	per	City	Standard.
6.	Reconstruct	the	sidewalk,	curb	and	gutter	along	the	entire	31st	Street	frontage
per	City	Standard.
7.	Plug	existing	driveway	per	City	Standard	STD-165-L.	Install	new	driveway	per
City	Standard	STD-162-L.	The	proposed	project	shall	be	designed	to	comply
with	the	City	sight	distance	standard	STD-110-L.	

"Towed	vehicles	may	be
reclaimed	by	telephoning	the
Police	Dept.	(949)	644-3681."

Signs	&	Identifications
1.	when	signs	identify	permanent	rooms	and	spaces	of	a	building	or	site,	they	shall	comply	with	CBC	11B-703.1;	11B-703.2;	11B-703.3	and	11B-703.5.	Where	pictograms	are	provided,	it	shall	comply	with	section	11B-703.6	and	shall	have	text
descriptions	complying	wiht	sections	11B-703.2	&	11B-703.5.	(11B-216.2)
2.	All	building	entrances	that	are	accessible	to	and	usably	by	persons	with	disabilities	and	at	eery	major	junction	along	or	leading	to	an	accessible	route	of	travel	shall	be	identified	with	a	sign	displaying	the	International	Symbol	of	Accessibility
compluing	with	section	11b-703.7.2.1	and	with	additional	directional	signs	complying	with	section	11B-703.5,	as	required,	at	junction	when	the	accessible	route	diverges	from	the	regular	circular	path.	(11B-216.6)
3.	Provide	tactile	exit	signage	and	identify	locations	on	floor	plan.	Include	sign	elevation	and	typical	signage	text	per	CBC	1011.4	at	doors	to	exit	passageways,	exit	discharge	and	exit	stairways	shall	comply	with	sections	11B-703.1;	11B-703.2;	11B-
703.3	and	11B-703.5.	(11B-216.4.1)
4.	Signs	required	by	section	1007.10	to	provide	directions	to	accessible	means	of	egress	shall	comply	with	section	11B-703.5.	(11B-216.4.3)

Accessibility	Ramp
5.	Ramp	surfaces	shall	be	stable,	firm	&	slip	resistant	and	shall	comply	with	section	11B-302.	
6.	the	maximum	slope	of	a	ramp	that	serves	any	exit	way,	provides	access	for	persons	with	disabilities,	or	is	in	the	path	of	travel	shall	be	1"	rise	in	12"	of	horizontal	run.	Cross	slope	of	ramp	runs	shall	not	be	steeper	than	1:48.	(11B-405.2	&
11B405.5)
7.	Intermediate	landings	shall	be	provided	at	intervals	not	exceeding	30"	of	vertical	rise	and	at	each	change	of	directin	in	excess	of	30	degrees.	(11B-405.6	&	11B-405.7.4)
8.	Ramp	runs	shall	have	handrails	complying	with	section	11B-505.	Handrails	are	required	on	ramps	that	provide	access	if	the	ramp	slope	exceeds	1"	rise	in	20"	of	horizontal	run,	except	that	at	exterior	door	landings,	handrails	are	not	required	on
ramps	less	than	6"	rise	or	72"	in	length.	(11B-402.2	&	11B405.8)
9.	Handrails	shall	be	placed	on	each	side	of	each	ramp	and	shall	be	continuous	the	full	length	of	the	ramp,	shall	be	34"	to	38"	above	the	ramp	surface,	shall	extend	horizontally	above	the	landing	for	12"	min	beyond	the	top	and	the	bottom	of	ramp
run.	Extensions	shall	return	to	a	wall,	guard	or	the	landing	surface	or	shall	be	continuous	to	the	handrail	of	an	adjacent	ramp	run	(11B-505.10.1	&	figure	11b-505.10.1)
10.	Handrail	gripping	surfaces	with	a	circular	cross	section	shall	have	an	outside	diameter	of	1	1/4"	minimum	and	2"	maximum.	Non-circular	cross	sections	shall	have	a	perimeter	dimensions	of	4"	minimum	and	6	1/4"	maximum,	and	a	cross	section
of	2	1/4"	maximum.	(11B-505.7	&	figure	11B-505.7.2).	Gripping	surfaces	(top	and	sides)	shall	be	continuous	along	their	length	and	shall	be	uninterrupted	by	newel	posts,	other	construction	elements,	or	obstructions.	Bottom	of	gripping	surfaces	shall
not	be	obstructed	for	more	than	20%	of	their	length.	Any	wall	or	other	surface	adjacent	to	the	handrail;	shall	be	free	of	sharp	or	abrasive	elements	and	shall	have	rounded	edges	(11B-505.8).	
11.	Handrail	projecting	from	a	wall	shall	have	a	space	of	1	1/2"	ebtween	the	wall	and	the	handrail.	(11B-505.8)/
12.	Edge	protection	shall	be	provided	on	each	side	of	the	ramp	run	and	at	each	side	of	the	ramp	landing.	Where	the	ramp	surface	is	not	bounded	by	a	wall,	the	ramp	shall	have	a	curb	at	minimum	of	2"	in	height	or	a	barrier	that	prevents	the	passage
of	a	4"	diameter	sphere	within	4"	of	the	finish	floor	(11B-405.9.2).

Toilet	rooms:	
13.	Unisex	toilet	and	bathing	facilities	hall	be	identified	by	a	circle	1/4"	thick,	12"	in	diameter,	with	a	1/4"	thick	triangle	with	vertex	pointing	upward	superimposed	on	the	circle	and	within	the	12"	diameter.	The	triangle	symbol	shall	constrast	with	the
circle	symbol,	either	light	on	a	dark	background	or	dark	on	a	light	background.	The	circle	symbol	shall	contrast	with	the	door,	either	light	on	a	dark	background	or	dark	on	a	light	background	(11B-703.7.2.6.3).	
14.	Toilet	rooms	shall	comply	with	section	11B-603.	(11B-213.2).	Turning	space	of	60"	min	shall	be	provided	within	the	room	(11B-603.2.1).	Turning	space	shall	be	permitted	to	include	knee	&	toe	clearance	complying	with	section	11B-306.	Door
shall	not	swing	into	the	30"x48"	clear	floor	space	or	clearance	required	for	any	fixture.		
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PRIVATE	OPEN	SPACE#2	
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A

GROSS	NON-RESIDENTIAL	745	SQFT
A	->	9'		x	7'	5”	=	 67
B	->	7'	2	5/8”	x	5'	6	3/8	=	 40
C	->	5'	1	3/4“	x	1'	11”	= 10
D	->	14’	0”	x	12'	3”	= 172
E	->	11'	8	3/4“	x	36'	9	7/8"	= 432
F	->	11'	8	3/4“	x	4'	0	3/4“	x	1/2	= 24
A+B+C+D+E+F	= 745

GARAGE	400	SQFT
10'	8	5/8	x	35'	8	5/8”	= 383
4’	10	x	5’	0”	= 		17

B

C

D

FE

ENTRYENTRY

3'
12

'
3'

COMMON
OPEN	SPACE
#1
18'	1"	X	6'
(108	SQ.FT)

MIXED	USE	CALCULATIONS:

GENERAL	DATA:
FRONT	SETBACK 0'	(none)
REAR	SETBACK 10'	-	0"
SIDE	YARD	SETBACK 0'	(none)
MINIMUM	FLOOR	ELEVATION 9.00'
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 26'	-	0"	(flat	roof)
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 31'0"	(3:12	min.)

SITE	SPECIFIC	DATA	FOR	THIS	PROPOSAL:
PARCEL	AREA 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R.	(1.5	X	PA)= 4,178.70	SQ.	FT.
PARKING	PROVIDED 5

garaged	required 2
garaged	provided 2
non-residential	 3
ADA	van	required 1
ADA	van	provided 1

GROUND	(FIRST)	FLOOR	DATA
garage 		400.00	SQ.	FT.	
gross	floor	area 		745.00	SQ.	FT.	
net	floor	area 		656.63	SQ.FT.
vertical	circulation 		104.65	SQ.	FT.
common	open	space 	108.00	SQ.FT.

SECOND	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 1,635.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony 			418.00	SQ.	FT.	
private	open	space																418.00	SQ.FT.

THIRD	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 			743.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony	and	mech.			 			882.00	SQ.	FT.
private	open	space 			773.00	SQ.FT.
mechanical	space 			109.00	SQ.FT.

TOTAL	NON-RESIDENTIAL 			745.00	SQ.	FT.
NON	RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			745.00	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	RESIDENTIAL 			 2,778.00	SQ.	FT.
RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	PROPOSED 					 3,523.00	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R. 							1.27

COMMON	OPEN	SPACE
minimum	required 					75.00	SQ.FT.
proposed 			108.00	SQ.FT.

PRIVATE	OPEN	SPACE
5%	of	gross	floor	area 			138.90	SQ.FT.	MIN.
proposed 1,191.00	SQ.FT.

CODE	UTILIZED:	2013	California
Building	(CBC)	Electrical	(CBC)	Energy
(T-24-6)	Mechanical	(CMC)	plumbing
(CPC)	codes,	with	local	amendments	&
California	Green	Code
DISTRICT	AREA	CANNERY	VILLAGE;	ZONE	MU-CV/15TH;
LOT	19,	BLOCK	331,	LANCASTER	
ADDITION	TO	NEWPORT	BEACH;
GENERAL	PLAN:	MU-H4

MIXED	USE	CALCULATIONS:

GENERAL	DATA:
FRONT	SETBACK 0'	(none)
REAR	SETBACK 10'	-	0"
SIDE	YARD	SETBACK 0'	(none)
MINIMUM	FLOOR	ELEVATION 9.00'
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 26'	-	0"	(flat	roof)
MAXIMUM	HEIGHT 31'0"	(3:12	min.)

SITE	SPECIFIC	DATA	FOR	THIS	PROPOSAL:
PARCEL	AREA 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R.	(1.5	X	PA)= 4,178.70	SQ.	FT.
PARKING	PROVIDED 5

garaged	required 2
garaged	provided 2
non-residential	 3
ADA	van	required 1
ADA	van	provided 1

GROUND	(FIRST)	FLOOR	DATA
garage 		400.00	SQ.	FT.	
gross	floor	area 		745.00	SQ.	FT.	
net	floor	area 		656.63	SQ.FT.
vertical	circulation 		104.65	SQ.	FT.
common	open	space 	108.00	SQ.FT.

SECOND	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 1,635.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony 			418.00	SQ.	FT.	
private	open	space																418.00	SQ.FT.

THIRD	(RESIDENTIAL)	FLOOR	DATA
floor	area 			743.00	SQ.	FT.
balcony	and	mech.			 			882.00	SQ.	FT.
private	open	space 			773.00	SQ.FT.
mechanical	space 			109.00	SQ.FT.

TOTAL	NON-RESIDENTIAL 			745.00	SQ.	FT.
NON	RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			745.00	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	RESIDENTIAL 			 2,778.00	SQ.	FT.
RESIDENTIAL	ALLOWED 			 2,785.80	SQ.	FT.	MAX.

TOTAL	PROPOSED 					 3,523.00	SQ.	FT.
F.A.R. 							1.27

COMMON	OPEN	SPACE
minimum	required 					75.00	SQ.FT.
proposed 			108.00	SQ.FT.

PRIVATE	OPEN	SPACE
5%	of	gross	floor	area 			138.90	SQ.FT.	MIN.
proposed 1,191.00	SQ.FT.

CODE	UTILIZED:	2013	California
Building	(CBC)	Electrical	(CBC)	Energy
(T-24-6)	Mechanical	(CMC)	plumbing
(CPC)	codes,	with	local	amendments	&
California	Green	Code
DISTRICT	AREA	CANNERY	VILLAGE;	ZONE	MU-CV/15TH;
LOT	19,	BLOCK	331,	LANCASTER	
ADDITION	TO	NEWPORT	BEACH;
GENERAL	PLAN:	MU-H4

PRIVATE	OPEN	SPACE	#4
(420	SQFT)

MECHANICAL	SPACE	#1
(109	SQFT)

PRIVATE	OPEN	SPACE	#3
(353	SQFT)

P.L.
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" GROSS	FLOOR	AREA
THIRD	FLOOR-RESIDENTIAL
743.00	SQFT
A	->	14'	3	1/4"	x	14'	8	1/4"	=	 210	
B	->	3'	0	3/16"	x	6'	9	7/8"	=	 		21
C	->	3'	5	15/16"	x	3'	1	7/16"	=	 		11
D	->	6'	3	3/16"	x	14'	0	5/16"	=	 		88
E	->	2'	9	1/16"	x	7	7/16"	=	 				2
F	->	13'	6	1/4"	x	3'	0	11/16"	=	 		42
G	->	17'	0	5/8"	x	4'	11	7/16"	=	 		85
H	->	20'	6	3/4"	x	12'	0	1/2"	=	 248
I	->	5'	11	7/16"	x	5'	11	5/16"	=	 		36
A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I	=	 743

A

B C

D
E

F G H

I

54'-4	15/16"

29
'-4

	3
/8

"GROSS	FLOOR	AREA
SECOND	FLOOR-RESIDENTIAL
54'	9	7/16"	x	29'	10"	=	1,635	SQFT

OPEN	SPACE	AREA	(1/8"	=	1'	0")

A1.01

FLOOR	AREA	CALCULATION
OPEN	SPACE	AREA
(1/4"	=	1'	0")
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TRASH	&	STORAGE
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L
NON-RESIDENTIAL

ENTRY

dsds
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CORNER
e=6.90'

P.L.	N	00°44'	30"	W	92.92'

745	sq.	ft.
(GROSS)	

NON
RESIDENTIAL

SPACE
(690	SQ.	FT.

ACTUAL)

outdoor
porch

N

NOTES:	
PLANNING	DEPARTMENT
		1.	Height	certification	is	required.

BUILDING	DEPARTMENT
1. Building	shall	be	built	as	Type-VA	for	one	hour	construction.	Exterior	walls	of	fwellings,	guesthouses,	garages,
carports	closer	than	3'	and	10;	for	commercial	to	the	property	line	shall	be	1-hour	fire	resistance-rated
construction.	Table	R302.1(1)	and	R302.1(2).	

2. fire	sprinklers	are	required	and	must	comply	with	NFPA	13.	
3. Occupancy	separation	is	required	between	elevator,	garage,	and	hallway.
4. Occupancy	separation	is	required	between	R	&	B	occupancies.		This	includes	exit	path	of	travel	for	R
occupancy	to	a	yard,	court,	or	public	way.

5. Occupancy	separation	is	required	between	R	path	of	travel	and	carport.
6. Roof	overhangs	shall	be	5'	from	the	property	line.
7. Roofing	shall	be	class	A.	
8. A	geotechnical	report	is	required	for	permit.
9. Fire	rated	wall	adjacent	to	property	lines	are	required.
10. Parapets	adjacent	to	property	lines	are	required.
11. Open	trash	bin	beneath	stair	shall	be	of	minimum	1	hour	construction	and	fire	sprinkler	equipped.
12. Surfaces	shall	be	level	with	a	slpe	not	steeper	than	1:48.	Changes	in	level	are	not	permitted	except	at

thresholds.	Opening	floor	shall	not	allow	passage	of	sphere	more	than	1/2"	diameter.	(11B302.2)
(11B-404.2.4.4).	

13. Deck	covering	shall	be	class	A.	
	

FIRE	DEPARTMENT
Conditions	;
1. As	per	California	Fire	Code	Section	903.2.8	an	automatic	sprinkler	system	installed	in	accordance	with	Section
903.3	shall	be	provided	throughout	all	buildings	with	a	Group	R	fire	area.	Where	a	different	occupancy	is	located
in	a	building	with	a	residential	occupancy,	the	provisions	of	this	section	still	apply	and	the	entire	building	is
required	to	be	provided	with	an	automatic	sprinkler	system	regardless	of	the	type	of	mixed-use	condition
considered.	This	is	consistent	with	the	mixed-use	provisions	in	Chapter	5.	(As	per	the	IBC	Code	and
Commentary).

2. The	structure	will	need	to	meet	Fire	Flow	requirements	which	can	be	determined	and	referenced	through	the
NBFD	Guideline	B.Ol	Determination	of	Required	Fire	Flow.	C.F.C.	Sec.	507.1.

3. A	fire	hydrant	must	be	located	with	400	feet	of	all	portions	of	the	structure	measured	by	an	approved	route
around	the	exterior	of	the	structure.	C.F.C.	Sec.	507.5.1.

4. Smoke	alarms	will	be	required	in	the	R	occupancy	and	must	be	installed	as	per	California	Fire	Code	Section
907.2.11.2	outside	of	each	separate	sleeping	area	in	the	immediate	vicinity	of		bedrooms	and	in	each	room	used
for	sleeping	purposes.

5. Required	vertical	and	horizontal	occupancy	separations	must	be	met	as	per	C.B.C.	Sec.	508.4.4.	
6. Open	dumpster	beneath	enclosed	stair	shall	be	provided	with	minimum	1	hour	fire	rated	construction	and
provided	with	fire	sprinkler	protection.

7. Newly	constructed	Group	R	occupancies	located	in	a	building	consisting	a	fuel	burning	appliance	or	attached
garage	shall	be	equipped	with	single	station	carbon	monoxide	alarms.		The	carbon	monoxide	alarms	shall	be
listed	as	complying	with	UL	2034	and	shall	be	installed	and	maintained	in	accordance	with	NFPA	720	and	the
manufacturer's	instructions.

GROUND	FLOOR	PLAN	(	1/4"	=	1'-0"	)	NON-RESIDENTIAL

A2.00

GROUND	FLOOR	AND
SECOND	FLOOR	PLAN
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